



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF RESEARCH IN COMPUTER APPLICATION AND MANAGEMENT

CONTENTS

Sr. No.	TITLE & NAME OF THE AUTHOR (S)	Page No.
1.	ROBOT MANIPULATOR CONTROL USING INTELLIGENT CONTROL SCHEME <i>HIMANSHU CHAUDHARY, DR. RAJENDRA PRASAD & DR. N. SUKAVANUM</i>	1
2.	SECURITIZATION AS A FACTOR OF ECONOMIC INTEGRATION <i>DIVVIO GALLEGOS PANIAGUA & JOSE G. VARGAS-HERNANDEZ</i>	7
3.	E-GOVERNMENT - TRENDS AND CHALLENGES FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF DEVELOPING NATIONS WITH FOCUS ON PAKISTAN <i>SHAKEEL IQBAL & DR. IJAZ A. QURESHI</i>	15
4.	INFLUENCE OF INTERNATIONAL LABOR MIGRATION AND REMITTANCES ON POVERTY REDUCTION IN BANGLADESH <i>MD. MORSHED HOSSAIN, MD. ZAHIR UDDIN ARIF & MD. NASIR UDDIN</i>	21
5.	APPLICATION OF SYSTEMATIC INNOVATION IN TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT (RCA AND TOPSIS MODELS PRESENTATION TO DETERMINE PROBLEM SOLVING STRATEGIES) <i>DR. YOUNOS VAKIL ALROAIA, JAVAD SOFIYABADI & ELAHEH BAKHSHIZADEH</i>	27
6.	FINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY AND RISK MANAGEMENT <i>MOZAFFAR A CHOWDHURY</i>	35
7.	BOARD DEPENDENCE, INTERNAL AUDITORS AND EARNINGS MANAGEMENT: AN EMERICAL RESEARCH OF IRAN <i>MOHAMMADREZA ABDOLI, MARYAM SHAHRI & MOHSEN RAHMANI</i>	39
8.	CHILD LABOUR CONDITION IN RESTAURANT SECTOR OF BANGLADESH <i>JASMINE JAIM</i>	44
9.	FISCAL DEFICITS AND OUTPUT GROWTH IN NIGERIA <i>DR. FREDRICK ONYEBUCHI ASOGWA & MUSA SHERIFF URAMA</i>	47
10.	MEASURING THE QUALITY OF TEHRAN'S MUNICIPALITY SERVICES FROM THE VIEW POINT OF THE CLIENT <i>DR. AMIR HOSSEIN AMIRKHANI, SAYD MEHDI VEISEH, MARYAM GHASEMI & HAMIDEH SHEKARI</i>	52
11.	ATTITUDES OF INDIANS TOWARDS SERVICE QUALITY FOR LIFE INSURANCE IN INDIA <i>ANAND PRAKASH, SANJAY KUMAR JHA & S. P. KALLURKAR</i>	57
12.	PROFITABILITY PERFORMANCE: A CASE STUDY OF PANYAM CEMENTS AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES (AP), INDIA <i>N. VENKATA RAMANA, S. MD. AZASH & K. RAMA KRISHNAIAH</i>	64
13.	THE AUDIT EXPECTATION GAP: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY IN JORDAN <i>SULTAN HASSAN MOHAMMED AHMED & DR. D. RAGHUNATHA REDDY</i>	68
14.	DIFFUSION OF MOTOR VEHICLE SALES IN DELHI <i>DR. DEBABRATA DAS</i>	77
15.	AN EXPLORATORY INVESTIGATION ON EFFECTIVE RISK HANDLING ATTITUDES OF TOP BUSINESS LEADERS IN RELATION TO THEIR APPROACHES TOWARDS INNOVATION <i>DR. PUSHP LATA & ABHISHEK SYAL</i>	84
16.	AUTOMATIC INFORMATION COLLECTION & TEXT CLASSIFICATION FOR TELUGU CORPUS USING K-NN ALGORITHM <i>NADIMAPALLI V GANAPATHI RAJU, VIDYA RANI V, BHAVYA SUKAVASI & SAI RAMA KRISHNA CHAVA</i>	88
17.	RE-ATTEMPT CONNECTIVITY TO INTERNET ANALYSIS OF USER BY MARKOV CHAIN MODEL <i>DIWAKAR SHUKLA, KAPIL VERMA & SHARAD GANGELE</i>	94
18.	FACTORIAL STUDY OF STUDENTS ATTITUDE TOWARDS TECHNOLOGY ENABLED ACADEMIC LEARNING <i>SHARMILA.C & DR. R. RAJENDRAN</i>	100
19.	ATTITUDE AND PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE TOWARDS WORK-LIFE BALANCE POLICIES: A COMPARATIVE EMPLOYEE ANALYSIS OF PRIVATE AND PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS <i>S.M. SHARIQ ABBAS & VANDANA PREMI</i>	103
20.	AUDIENCE AWARENESS AND MULTICULTURAL COMMUNICATION <i>DR. DIVYA WALIA</i>	109
21.	FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF INDIAN AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY <i>DR. NISHI SHARMA</i>	112
22.	ANALYTICAL STUDY OF VARIOUS APPROACHES IN SERVICE QUALITY, DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENTS <i>DR. RAJESH N. PAHURKAR</i>	117
23.	WORK – FAMILY ROLE CONFLICT OF WOMEN TEACHERS IN ENGINEERING COLLEGES IN TIRUCHIRAPPALLI DISTRICT <i>DR. M. YASMIN & FAYAZ AHAMED .M.A.</i>	121
24.	INTERROGATION OF PACKAGING AND ADVERTISING <i>A.NITHYA</i>	125
25.	A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE DOT.COM CRISIS AND THE SUB-PRIME CRISIS <i>DR. T.GEETHA</i>	130
	REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK	136

A Monthly Double-Blind Peer Reviewed Refereed Open Access International e-Journal - Included in the International Serial Directories

Indexed & Listed at: [Ulrich's Periodicals Directory](#) ©, ProQuest, U.S.A., [Index Copernicus Publishers Panel](#), Poland, [Open J-Gate](#), India

as well as in [Cabell's Directories of Publishing Opportunities](#), U.S.A

Circulated all over the world & Google has verified that scholars of more than Hundred & Fifteen countries/territories are visiting our journal on regular basis.

Ground Floor, Building No. 1041-C-1, Devi Bhawan Bazar, JAGADHRI – 135 003, Yamunanagar, Haryana, INDIA

www.ijrcm.org.in

CHIEF PATRON

PROF. K. K. AGGARWAL

Chancellor, Lingaya's University, Delhi
Founder Vice-Chancellor, Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, Delhi
Ex. Pro Vice-Chancellor, Guru Jambheshwar University, Hisar

PATRON

SH. RAM BHAJAN AGGARWAL

Ex. State Minister for Home & Tourism, Government of Haryana
Vice-President, Dadri Education Society, Charkhi Dadri
President, Chinar Syntex Ltd. (Textile Mills), Bhiwani

CO-ORDINATOR

MOHITA

Faculty, Yamuna Institute of Engineering & Technology, Village Gadholi, P. O. Gadholi, Yamunanagar

ADVISORS

PROF. M. S. SENAM RAJU

Director A. C. D., School of Management Studies, I.G.N.O.U., New Delhi

PROF. S. L. MAHANDRU

Principal (Retd.), Maharaja Agrasen College, Jagadhri

EDITOR

PROF. R. K. SHARMA

Dean (Academics), Tecnia Institute of Advanced Studies, Delhi

CO-EDITOR

MOHITA

Faculty, Yamuna Institute of Engineering & Technology, Village Gadholi, P. O. Gadholi, Yamunanagar

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

DR. AMBIKA ZUTSHI

Faculty, School of Management & Marketing, Deakin University, Australia

DR. VIVEK NATRAJAN

Faculty, Lomar University, U.S.A.

DR. RAJESH MODI

Faculty, Yanbu Industrial College, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

PROF. PARVEEN KUMAR

Director, M.C.A., Meerut Institute of Engineering & Technology, Meerut, U. P.

PROF. H. R. SHARMA

Director, Chhatarpati Shivaji Institute of Technology, Durg, C.G.

PROF. MANOHAR LAL

Director & Chairman, School of Information & Computer Sciences, I.G.N.O.U., New Delhi

PROF. ANIL K. SAINI

Chairperson (CRC), Guru Gobind Singh I. P. University, Delhi

PROF. R. K. CHOUDHARY

Director, Asia Pacific Institute of Information Technology, Panipat

DR. ASHWANI KUSH

Head, Computer Science, University College, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. BHARAT BHUSHAN

Head, Department of Computer Science & Applications, Guru Nanak Khalsa College, Yamunanagar

DR. VIJAYPAL SINGH DHAKA

Head, Department of Computer Applications, Institute of Management Studies, Noida, U.P.

DR. SAMBHAVNA

Faculty, I.I.T.M., Delhi

DR. MOHINDER CHAND

Associate Professor, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. MOHENDER KUMAR GUPTA

Associate Professor, P. J. L. N. Government College, Faridabad

DR. SAMBHAV GARG

Faculty, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana

DR. SHIVAKUMAR DEENE

Asst. Professor, Government F. G. College Chitguppa, Bidar, Karnataka

DR. BHAVET

Faculty, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana

ASSOCIATE EDITORS

PROF. ABHAY BANSAL

Head, Department of Information Technology, Amity School of Engineering & Technology, Amity University, Noida

PROF. NAWAB ALI KHAN

Department of Commerce, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, U.P.

DR. ASHOK KUMAR

Head, Department of Electronics, D. A. V. College (Lahore), Ambala City

ASHISH CHOPRA

Sr. Lecturer, Doon Valley Institute of Engineering & Technology, Karnal

SAKET BHARDWAJ

Lecturer, Haryana Engineering College, Jagadhri

TECHNICAL ADVISORS

AMITA

Faculty, Government H. S., Mohali

MOHITA

Faculty, Yamuna Institute of Engineering & Technology, Village Gadholi, P. O. Gadholi, Yamunanagar

FINANCIAL ADVISORS

DICKIN GOYAL

Advocate & Tax Adviser, Panchkula

NEENA

Investment Consultant, Chambaghat, Solan, Himachal Pradesh

LEGAL ADVISORS

JITENDER S. CHAHAL

Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh U.T.

CHANDER BHUSHAN SHARMA

Advocate & Consultant, District Courts, Yamunanagar at Jagadhri

SUPERINTENDENT

SURENDER KUMAR POONIA

CALL FOR MANUSCRIPTS

We invite unpublished novel, original, empirical and high quality research work pertaining to recent developments & practices in the area of Computer, Business, Finance, Marketing, Human Resource Management, General Management, Banking, Insurance, Corporate Governance and emerging paradigms in allied subjects like Accounting Education; Accounting Information Systems; Accounting Theory & Practice; Auditing; Behavioral Accounting; Behavioral Economics; Corporate Finance; Cost Accounting; Econometrics; Economic Development; Economic History; Financial Institutions & Markets; Financial Services; Fiscal Policy; Government & Non Profit Accounting; Industrial Organization; International Economics & Trade; International Finance; Macro Economics; Micro Economics; Monetary Policy; Portfolio & Security Analysis; Public Policy Economics; Real Estate; Regional Economics; Tax Accounting; Advertising & Promotion Management; Business Education; Business Information Systems (MIS); Business Law, Public Responsibility & Ethics; Communication; Direct Marketing; E-Commerce; Global Business; Health Care Administration; Labor Relations & Human Resource Management; Marketing Research; Marketing Theory & Applications; Non-Profit Organizations; Office Administration/Management; Operations Research/Statistics; Organizational Behavior & Theory; Organizational Development; Production/Operations; Public Administration; Purchasing/Materials Management; Retailing; Sales/Selling; Services; Small Business Entrepreneurship; Strategic Management Policy; Technology/Innovation; Tourism, Hospitality & Leisure; Transportation/Physical Distribution; Algorithms; Artificial Intelligence; Compilers & Translation; Computer Aided Design (CAD); Computer Aided Manufacturing; Computer Graphics; Computer Organization & Architecture; Database Structures & Systems; Digital Logic; Discrete Structures; Internet; Management Information Systems; Modeling & Simulation; Multimedia; Neural Systems/Neural Networks; Numerical Analysis/Scientific Computing; Object Oriented Programming; Operating Systems; Programming Languages; Robotics; Symbolic & Formal Logic and Web Design. The above mentioned tracks are only indicative, and not exhaustive.

Anybody can submit the soft copy of his/her manuscript **anytime** in M.S. Word format after preparing the same as per our submission guidelines duly available on our website under the heading guidelines for submission, at the email addresses: **1** or info@ijrcm.org.in.

GUIDELINES FOR SUBMISSION OF MANUSCRIPT

1. **COVERING LETTER FOR SUBMISSION:**

DATED: _____

THE EDITOR

IJRCM

Subject: SUBMISSION OF MANUSCRIPT IN THE AREA OF _____.

(e.g. Computer/IT/Finance/Marketing/HRM/General Management/other, please specify).

DEAR SIR/MADAM

Please find my submission of manuscript titled ' _____ ' for possible publication in your journal.

I hereby affirm that the contents of this manuscript are original. Furthermore, it has neither been published elsewhere in any language fully or partly, nor is it under review for publication anywhere.

I affirm that all author (s) have seen and agreed to the submitted version of the manuscript and their inclusion of name (s) as co-author (s).

Also, if our/my manuscript is accepted, I/We agree to comply with the formalities as given on the website of journal & you are free to publish our contribution to any of your journals.

NAME OF CORRESPONDING AUTHOR:

Designation:

Affiliation with full address & Pin Code:

Residential address with Pin Code:

Mobile Number (s):

Landline Number (s):

E-mail Address:

Alternate E-mail Address:

2. **INTRODUCTION:** Manuscript must be in British English prepared on a standard A4 size paper setting. It must be prepared on a single space and single column with 1" margin set for top, bottom, left and right. It should be typed in 8 point Calibri Font with page numbers at the bottom and centre of the every page.
3. **MANUSCRIPT TITLE:** The title of the paper should be in a 12 point Calibri Font. It should be bold typed, centered and fully capitalised.
4. **AUTHOR NAME(S) & AFFILIATIONS:** The author (s) full name, designation, affiliation (s), address, mobile/landline numbers, and email/alternate email address should be in italic & 11-point Calibri Font. It must be centered underneath the title.
5. **ABSTRACT:** Abstract should be in fully italicized text, not exceeding 250 words. The abstract must be informative and explain the background, aims, methods, results & conclusion in a single para.
6. **KEYWORDS:** Abstract must be followed by list of keywords, subject to the maximum of five. These should be arranged in alphabetic order separated by commas and full stops at the end.
7. **HEADINGS:** All the headings should be in a 10 point Calibri Font. These must be bold-faced, aligned left and fully capitalised. Leave a blank line before each heading.
8. **SUB-HEADINGS:** All the sub-headings should be in a 8 point Calibri Font. These must be bold-faced, aligned left and fully capitalised.
9. **MAIN TEXT:** The main text should be in a 8 point Calibri Font, single spaced and justified.
10. **FIGURES & TABLES:** These should be simple, centered, separately numbered & self explained, and titles must be above the tables/figures. Sources of data should be mentioned below the table/figure. It should be ensured that the tables/figures are referred to from the main text.
11. **EQUATIONS:** These should be consecutively numbered in parentheses, horizontally centered with equation number placed at the right.
12. **REFERENCES:** The list of all references should be alphabetically arranged. It must be single spaced, and at the end of the manuscript. The author (s) should mention only the actually utilised references in the preparation of manuscript and they are supposed to follow **Harvard Style of Referencing**. The author (s) are supposed to follow the references as per following:
 - All works cited in the text (including sources for tables and figures) should be listed alphabetically.
 - Use (ed.) for one editor, and (ed.s) for multiple editors.
 - When listing two or more works by one author, use --- (20xx), such as after Kohl (1997), use --- (2001), etc, in chronologically ascending order.
 - Indicate (opening and closing) page numbers for articles in journals and for chapters in books.
 - The title of books and journals should be in italics. Double quotation marks are used for titles of journal articles, book chapters, dissertations, reports, working papers, unpublished material, etc.
 - For titles in a language other than English, provide an English translation in parentheses.
 - The location of endnotes within the text should be indicated by superscript numbers.

PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING FOR STYLE AND PUNCTUATION IN REFERENCES:

BOOKS

- Bowersox, Donald J., Closs, David J., (1996), "Logistical Management." Tata McGraw, Hill, New Delhi.
- Hunker, H.L. and A.J. Wright (1963), "Factors of Industrial Location in Ohio," Ohio State University.

CONTRIBUTIONS TO BOOKS

- Sharma T., Kwatra, G. (2008) Effectiveness of Social Advertising: A Study of Selected Campaigns, Corporate Social Responsibility, Edited by David Crowther & Nicholas Capaldi, Ashgate Research Companion to Corporate Social Responsibility, Chapter 15, pp 287-303.

JOURNAL AND OTHER ARTICLES

- Schemenner, R.W., Huber, J.C. and Cook, R.L. (1987), "Geographic Differences and the Location of New Manufacturing Facilities," Journal of Urban Economics, Vol. 21, No. 1, pp. 83-104.

CONFERENCE PAPERS

- Garg Sambhav (2011): "Business Ethics" Paper presented at the Annual International Conference for the All India Management Association, New Delhi, India, 19–22 June.

UNPUBLISHED DISSERTATIONS AND THESES

- Kumar S. (2011): "Customer Value: A Comparative Study of Rural and Urban Customers," Thesis, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra.

ONLINE RESOURCES

- Always indicate the date that the source was accessed, as online resources are frequently updated or removed.

WEBSITE

- Garg, Bhavet (2011): Towards a New Natural Gas Policy, Economic and Political Weekly, Viewed on July 05, 2011 <http://epw.in/user/viewabstract.jsp>

FISCAL DEFICITS AND OUTPUT GROWTH IN NIGERIA

DR. FREDRICK ONYEBUCHI ASOGWA
LECTURER
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS
UNIVERSITY OF NIGERIA
NSUKKA

MUSA SHERIFF URAMA
FACULTY
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS EDUCATION
FEDERAL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
EHA-AMUFU

ABSTRACT

Both static and dynamic simultaneous equation models were used in determining the impact of fiscal deficits and inflation on output growth, and their impulse responses in Nigerian economy. Using annual data for the period of 1971 to 2009 shows that inflation rate, output growth, and money supply have contraction impact on the fiscal deficits. The real money supply was found to be relatively more important in explaining fiscal deficits. Equation 2 shows that real money supply, output growth and fiscal deficits have insignificant expansionary effect on inflation. Equation 3 of the static structural model reports that Fiscal deficit and inflation have a significant expansionary effect on Real money supply while output growth has a contraction impact on inflation rate in Nigeria. The empirical evidence from the VEC model reports that fiscal deficits are negatively related to output growth. On the other hand, fiscal deficits have a positive relationship with inflation rate.

KEYWORDS

Nigerian economy, Fiscal Deficits, Finance.

INTRODUCTION

Fiscal deficits contribute to greater liquidity and inflation which has led to situations where expenditure could not be curtailed, resources could not be raised for fear of adverse effects. In most of the developing countries, inadequate attention was given to policies that have inflation-induced thereby creating distortions in the management of available resources. There is no doubt that Nigerian economy is still suffering under mild output growth, high inflation rate and weak fiscal condition in spite of the demand management policies being adopted in Nigeria. In 1971, Nigeria had fiscal surplus of 2.6 percent, inflation rate 15.6 percent and output growth 21.4 percent. In 1972, fiscal deficit was 0.8 percent, while inflation and output growth decreased to 3.2 percent and 5.5 percent respectively. The average rate of deficit between 1975 and 1978 was 4.05 percent while that of inflation was 21.8 percent and output growth was 2.2 percent. Fiscal deficit became continuous from 1981 to 1994 with an average of 8.2 percent. In the same period, inflation and output growth averaged 26.3 percent and 0.8 percent respectively.

Fiscal deficit was reduced from 15.6 percent in 1993 to 7.7 percent in 1994 while inflation rate increased from 54.2 percent in 1993 to 57 percent in 1994. A similar case was obtained between 1982 and 1983, 1986 and 1987. The collapse of oil price, frequent high rate of inflation and relatively insignificant output growth in 1980s led to efforts at restructuring the economy and addressing the increasing level of poverty. (Soludo 1998, Trade policy of Nigeria 2000).

There is a confusing linkage between fiscal deficit and output growth among many researchers. Some of them believe that fiscal deficit has a positive relationship with output growth (Eisner and Pieper 1984) while others state that deficits are negatively associated with capital accumulation and hence negatively with output growth. The previous studies have advanced in characterizing the implications of alternative sources and composition of deficits spending without tracing the transmission of structural shocks from one variable to another. In light of the above discussion, this work intends to address the following questions.

1. What are the impacts of fiscal deficits on output growth and inflation in Nigeria?
2. What is the nature of the relationship among fiscal deficit, output growth and inflation?

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The objectives of the study are:

1. To determine the impact of fiscal deficits on output growth and inflation.
2. To determine the impulse responses among fiscal deficits, output growth and inflation in Nigeria in order to trace the transmission of structural shocks from one variable to another.

HYPOTHESIS OF THE STUDY

The hypotheses of the study are:

1. Fiscal deficits have no impact on output growth and inflation in Nigeria
2. Fiscal deficits, output growth and inflation have no significant impulse response in Nigeria.

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

Fiscal deficits and output growth appear to be the macroeconomic problems facing Nigeria. It is possible that either a wrong diagnosis has been made of the problem or that certain factors within the economy are preventing the variables from staying within target level. The impulse response used in this research will indicate the magnitude of the shocks transmitted from one variable to another. This will help policy analysts in their recommendation and governments in pursuing consistent fiscal policies.

SCOPE AND LIMITATION

This study carries out econometric analysis of fiscal deficits and output growth in Nigeria. It determines the impact of fiscal deficits and inflation on output growth; and identifies the relationship among these macroeconomic indicators. This research covers a period of thirty (39) years (1971-2009).

LITERATURE REVIEW

De Gregorio (1992:417-425, Fischer (1993: 485-512) and Agenor (1999:28) observe that the correlation between inflation and growth is nonlinear and negative. Agenor (1999) believes that at low levels of inflation, changes in inflation have only a negligible impact on growth rate.

Money supply and real output influence the price level directly and inversely respectively. Adejube (1982:65) they show the relationship between real output and inflation, he did not show the relationship between fiscal deficit and inflation or fiscal deficit and output growth. He also did not find out whether dependent variable and each independent variable are random walk stochastic processes.

Anand and Wijnbergen (1989:31) state that government can expect 2.7 percent of GNP from the inflation tax if inflation remains at 25 percent a year. They conclude that "to maintain consistency between fiscal policy and even a moderate inflation target at 25 percent, a substantial further reduction in fiscal deficits of one percentage point of GNP is required.

The empirical work done by Chibber and Shafik (1990), Sowa and Kwakye (1991) and Sowa (1994) show that output and money supply are significant explanatory variables of the inflation spiral in Ghana. Sowa (1994) indicates that the inflation elasticity with respect to output is almost unity (0.967). He shows that inflation in Ghana, either in the long run or short run, is influenced more by output volatility than monetary factors. These studies did not determine the level of fiscal deficit that is sustainable with a given level of output growth and inflation rate.

Romer (1993:872) points out that unexpected monetary shock affect both prices and real output from its natural or equilibrium value is positively related to departure of actual inflation from expected inflation. Agenor (1991:28) states that high inflation and large fiscal deficits are often seen as key symptoms of macroeconomic instability. He observes that such instability is, in general, more pronounced in developing countries relative to industrial countries because the former tends to be more diversified and less able to absorb external shocks.

Oyijide (1972) observed that budget deficits in Nigeria (between 1957 to 1972) were used for capital formation, economic growth and development. He points out that deficit financing goes with increases in the domestic price level during the period of study. He did not specify the relationship between fiscal deficit and increase in aggregate demand. Ochimeze (1991) notes that changes in deficit financing do not have significant influence on changes in gross national income, gross capital formation and consumer price index.

THE MODEL

The model for the study is the Structural Vector Autoregressive (SVAR) transformed into a Vector error correction (VEC). Cooley and Leroy (1985) and Sarte (1997) state that if reduced VAR models are interpreted as structural VARs, the restrictions on error distribution adopted in atheoretical macroeconometrics are not arbitrary renormalizations but prior identifying restrictions. The structural equations of the model are written as:

$$INF_t = \alpha_0 + \sum_{i=1}^n \beta_i INF_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n \gamma_i (FD/GDP)_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n b_i YG_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n d_i RMS_{t-1} + e_{1t} \dots (1)$$

$$(FD/GDP)_t = \alpha_1 + \sum_{i=1}^n \phi_i INF_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n a_i (FD/GDP)_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n \lambda_i YG_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n p_i RMS_{t-1} + e_{2t} \dots (2)$$

$$YG_t = \alpha_2 + \sum_{i=1}^n w_i INF_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n k_i (FD/GDP)_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n h_i YG_{t-1} + \sum_{i=1}^n g_i RMS_{t-1} + e_{3t} \dots (3)$$

where: INF = Inflation rate

FD = Fiscal deficit = overall balance

GDP = Gross Domestic Product

YG = Output growth

RMS = Real money supply

α_0, α_1 and α_2 are the intercepts of inflation function, Fiscal deficit function and output growth function respectively.

$\beta, \gamma, b, d, \phi, a, \lambda, p, w, k, h,$ and g are the coefficients of the macroeconomic variables in the model.

U 's are the impulse or innovations (stochastic terms).

The Vector error correction (VEC) model is specified as:

$$\Delta INF_t = \alpha_0 + \beta \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta INF_{t-1} + \gamma \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta (FD/GDP)_{t-1} + b \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta YG_{t-1} + d \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta RMS_{t-1} + \gamma_2 (EC)_{t-1} + E_t \dots (4)$$

$$\Delta (FD/GDP)_t = \alpha_1 + \phi \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta INF_{t-1} + a \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta (FD/GDP)_{t-1} + \lambda \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta YG_{t-1} + p \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta RMS_{t-1} + \gamma_2 (EC)_{t-1} + E_{2t} \dots (5)$$

$$\Delta YG_t = \alpha_2 + w \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta INF_{t-1} + k \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta (FD/GDP)_{t-1} + h \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta YG_{t-1} + g \sum_{i=1}^n \Delta RMS_{t-1} + \gamma_3 (EC)_{t-1} + E_{3t} \dots (6)$$

where: E's are the error terms
 EC = The error correction term which is obtained from the co-integration relation.
 Δ = change in

PRESENTATION OF RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

The results of the unit root tests show that all the variables are integrated of order one I(1). These results are presented in table 4.1.

TABLE 1: UNIT ROOT TEST

Variables	ADF		Longest lag	Standard error	t-value (level)	t-value (1 st dif)	HCSE
	Levels	1 st dif					
FD/GDP	0.66370	-0.3363	1	0.24541	2.704	-1.370	0.59969
INF	0.54761	-0.4524	1	0.16007	3.421	-2.826	0.21122
YG	0.04646	-0.9535	1	0.17343	0.268	-5.498	0.09204
RMS	0.83065	-0.1694	1	0.08898	9.335	-1.903	0.06564

The Engle-Granger (EG) and Co integrating Regression Durbin-Watson (CRDW) tests are now supplemented by the more powerful tests developed by Johansen. The results of the Johansen cointegration tests are summarized in Table 4.2.

TABLE 2: JOHANSEN COINTEGRATION TEST RESULTS

Eigenvalue	Likelihood ratio	5% critical value
0.904976	-155.601	27.1
0.488318	-149.906	21.0
0.347634	-146.275	14.1
0.223756	-144.122	3.8

The Eigenvalues with corresponding likelihood shows rejection of the null hypothesis at 5 percent significance level.

RESULTS OF THE SHORT-RUN STRUCTURAL MODEL

The results for the short-run static unrestricted model are reported in table 4.4.

TABLE 4: RESULT OF THE SHORT-RUN STATIC REDUCED FORM EQUATIONS

Independent variables	Dependent Variables			
	FD/GDP Equation 1	INF Equation 2	RMS Equation 3	YG Equation 4
FD/GDP _{t-1}	0.82620 (-3.077)**	0.45309 (0.683)	1.3265 (0.740)	-0.61898 (-1.657)
INF _{t-1}	-0.078067 (-0.574)	-0.95747 (-2.852)**	0.12859 (-0.142)	0.20452 (1.082)
YG _{t-1}	-0.11106 (-0.668)	0.00776 (0.165)	-0.8923 (-0.809)	-1.1748 (-5.078)**
RMS _{t-1}	-0.046604 (-2.332)**	0.063131 (1.279)	0.21715 (-1628)	-0.10723 (-3.857)**

R² = 0.975378

Note: The figures in the parenthesis indicate the t-statistics.

** indicates that the statistic is significant at 5% level of significance.

The above result shows that inflation, output growth, Real exchange rate, and Real money supply affect Fiscal deficits by 0.078, 0.111, and 0.047 percents respectively. In equation 2, Fiscal Deficit (FD/GDP) affects Inflation rate by 0.45309 which is significantly different from zero. The most prominent effect on the inflation rate is that of the Real money supply as is evident from the total effect of 0.063131 and t-value of 1.279 which are significantly different from zero. This is in accordance with Chibber and Shafik (1990) and contrary to Sowa (1994:1114). In equation 4, RMS has a significant contraction impact on output growth with total effect of -0.10723 and t-value -3.857. Inflation has an expansionary effect on output but not significant. This is in order with the work of Fischer (1993) and Easterly and Rebelo (1993). In equation 3, Fiscal Deficits affects Real money supply rate by 1.3265. Inflation affects Real money supply by 0.12859 while output growth affects Real Money Supply (RMS) by -0.89823. The R² value of 0.98 indicates that about 98 per cent of the variations in the dependent variables can be explained by the exogenous variables. The F-tests on retained regressors indicate that money supply, fiscal deficits and output growth are significant.

THE RESULTS OF VECTOR ERROR CORRECTION MODEL

The results of the estimated preferred parsimonious VEC model are presented in table 5.

TABLE 4.5: THE RESULTS OF VEC MODEL

Independent Variables	Dependent Variables			
	FD/GDP Equation 1	YG Equation 2	INF Equation 4	RMS Equation 3
FD/GDP ₋₁	-0.22414 (-1.005)	-0.092984 (-0.374)	0.35736 (0.646)	0.04132 (0.028)
YG ₋₁	-0.118801 (0.655)	-0.15550 (0.768)	0.55797 (1.239)	0.9876 (0.606)
INF ₋₁	0.038190 (0.571)	0.063533 (0.852)	0.53669** (3.235)	-0.79112 (-2.174)
RMS ₋₁	0.024100 (1.163)	-0.074069** (-3.203)	0.11704** (2.275)	0.72581 (6.431)

Note: The figures in parenthesis indicate the t-tests

*indicates that the statistics is significant at 5 per cent level of significance

In equation 1, fiscal deficits are influenced by one year lagged value of itself. Other variables such as inflation, real exchange rate output growth and real money supply affect fiscal deficits and their parameters are significantly different from zero.

In equation 2, output depends on fiscal deficits, inflation and the lag of itself, but the most prominent effect on it is that of real money supply. Fiscal deficits and output growth influence inflation rate by 0.35736 and 0.55979 respectively. The coefficients of the variables in equation 2 are correctly signed.

Equation 3 in table 4.5 shows that inflation rate is significantly affected by the lag of itself and money supply. Fiscal deficits and output growth also affect inflation rate but not significant.

The above results indicate that if Nigeria wants to achieve a sustained high rate of growth of output in the long run, it must concentrate on the development of appropriate policies. The $R^2 = 0.933$ implies that the repressors explain 93 percent of the variations in the system. The F-tests on the retained regressors also indicate that inflation, real money supply, output growth, rate and fiscal deficits are significant in the model.

THE IMPULSE RESPONSE

The result of the impulse response functions are shown in table 6.

TABLE 6: IMPULSE RESPONSE

Independent Variables	Dependent Variance			
	FD/GDP	YG	RMS	INF
FD/GDP	-0.8262	-0.1111	-0.04660	-0.07807
YP	-0.6.90	-1.175	-0.1092	0.2045
RMS	1.326	-0.8982	-0.2172	-0.1286
INF	0.4531	0.06777	0.06313	-0.9575

+ = Expansionary impact

- = Contraction impact

The impulse response functions indicate that any unanticipated increase in fiscal deficits will have a contraction impact on itself and output growth. The impact of this is expansionary on inflation rate and real money supply.

The effect of any unanticipated increase in output growth on its lag, fiscal deficits, and real money supply is contraction and expansionary on inflation. Any unanticipated increase in inflation rate will have contraction impact on its lag, as well as real money supply. On the other hand, an unanticipated increase in inflation rate will have expansionary impact on fiscal deficit and output growth.

The results of the impulse responses further indicates that any unanticipated increase in money supply will have contraction impact on itself, as well as output growth and fiscal deficits. It has an expansionary impact on inflation.

EVALUATION OF HYPOTHESES

In this section, we shall test the two hypotheses of the study base on our analysis of the model.

Test of hypothesis one

H_0 : Fiscal deficits have no impact on output growth and inflation rate in Nigeria.

H_1 : Fiscal deficits have impact on output growth and inflation rate in Nigeria.

The results of the parsimonious Vector Error Correction (VEC) model show that fiscal deficits have impact on output growth and inflation in Nigeria as show in table 4.5. The implication of negative coefficients of fiscal deficits is to emphasize a contractionary impact of fiscal deficit on output growth. On the other hand, fiscal deficits have positive impact on inflation rate. The $R^2 = 0.93$ shows the goodness of fit of the model.

TEST OF HYPOTHESIS TWO

H_0 : Fiscal deficits, output growth and inflation have no significant impulse response in Nigeria. H_1 : Fiscal deficits, output growth and inflation have significant impulse response in Nigeria.

The results of the impulse response functions show that there is a significant transmission of structural shocks from one variable to another. The summary of these results are shown in table 4.6.

SUMMARY

The study employed static and dynamic simultaneous equation models to determine the impact of fiscal deficits on output growth and inflation, and to specify their impulses responses in Nigeria using annual data for the period of 1971 to 2009.

The empirical evidence from static structural model indicates that inflation rate, output growth, and money supply have contraction impact on the fiscal deficits. The real money supply was found to be relatively more important in explaining fiscal deficits. Equation 2 shows that real money supply, output growth and fiscal deficits have insignificant expansionary effect on inflation. Equation 3 of the static structural model reports that Fiscal deficit and inflation have a significant expansionary effect on Real money supply while output growth has a contraction impact on inflation rate in Nigeria.

The empirical evidence from the VEC model reports that fiscal deficits are negatively related to output growth. On the other hand, fiscal deficits have a positive relationship with inflation rate. It affects inflation rate by a total effect of 0.35736. There is evidence that inflation in Nigeria is engineered more by real money supply and shortage in output.

RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendations are made based on our findings.

1. There is need to check the growth of money supply because of its likely contraction impact on output growth.
2. Government should check the level of deficits for effective control of inflation rate in Nigeria. The need arises because increase in fiscal deficit increases money supply which negatively affects output growth.

AREA FOR IMPROVEMENT

The researcher suggests the following for further studies.

A study of the optimal deficit that is consistent with output growth and inflation rate in Nigeria.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the impact of fiscal deficits on output growth is negative. A unit increase in fiscal deficits brings a total effect of -0.092984 on output growth. This shows that the impact of fiscal deficits on output growth is not in accordance with the way some economists such as Eisner and Pieper (1994) regard it.

Our study also reports that the impact of fiscal deficits on inflation is expansionary. A unit change in fiscal deficits cause about 0.35736 increase in inflation rate. The impulse response among fiscal deficits, output growth and inflation show that there are transmissions of structural shocks from one variable to another. We found out that fiscal deficits have contraction impact on output growth but an expansionary effect on inflation rate. Our study also reports that unanticipated

increase in inflation rate will have expansionary impact on fiscal deficits and output growth. An unanticipated increase in inflation rate will have expansionary impact on fiscal deficits and output growth.

REFERENCES

- Adam, S. Christopher (1992), Recent Developments in Econometric Methods: An Application to the demand for money in Kenya. Nairobi, African Economic Research consortium.
- Adejogbe, M. (1982). The Mechanism and Dynamics of inflation in Nigeria: 1961- 1972" In Awosika K and Onitiri, A.M. (eds). *Inflation in Nigeria* (proceedings of National Conference). Ibadan, NISER pp. 47-74.
- Adeyeye, E.O. and Fakiyesi, T.O., (1998), "Productivity, price and income Board and Anti-inflation policy in Nigeria" *The Nigeria Economic Under the Military* (proceedings of the 1980 Annual conference of the Nigerian Economic society). Pp. 309-320.
- Agenor, P.R. (1999). *The Economics of Adjustment and Growth*. Forthcoming Academic Press.
- Aghevli, B and Khan, M. (1987) "Government Deficits and the Inflationary process in developing countries" *IMF Staff Papers*. Vol. 25 No3.
- Anand and Wijnbergen (1989) Inflation and the financing of government expenditure: An introductory analysis with application to Turkey. *The World Bank Economic Review* Vol. 3 No. 1
- Blanchard, Oliver J. and Fischer Stanley, (1989) *Lectures on Macroeconomics*. Cambridge: MIT Press.
- Branson, W.H. (1989). *Macroeconomic Theory and Policy* 3rd Edition, New York. Harper and Row Publishers.
- Bhasin, Vija K, (1999), Export and Economic Growth: Empirical Evidence from Ghana. *African Journal of Economic policy* Vol. 6. No.1.
- Chhibber, Ajayi and Shafik Nemat, (1990), exchange reform, parallel markets, and inflation in Africa. The case of Ghana. *World Bank Working Papers*. No 427 (May 1990).
- Cooley, Thomas F. and Leary, Stephen. F. (1985). A theoretical macroeconomics: A critique. *Journal of Monetary Economics*, Vol. 16 (June 1985) pp. – 308.
- De Gregorio, J. (1992). "The effect of inflation on Economic growth: Lessons from Latin American" *European Economic Review* P. 417-425.
- Diamond, S.B. and Ogundare, S.O. (1982). "Causes of inflation including the Relative Importance of Tutorial and External cases" *Inflation in Nigeria* In Awosika, K and Onitiri, H.M. Ibadan: NISER pp. 73.
- Easterly, W. and Rebelo. S. (1993) Fiscal Policy and economic growth: an empirical investigation, NDER Working Paper, No. 4499.
- Eisner, R. and Pieper, P.J. (1984) A new view if the federal debt and budget deficit, *American Economic Review*, 74. 11-29.
- Fellner, W. (1971): "Philips-Type Approach or Acceleration?" *Brookings papers on Economic Activity*, Vol. 2 pp.469- 483, 1991.
- Fischer, S. (1993). The role of macroeconomic factors in growth. *Journal of Monetary Economic*. Vol 32, No 3 pp. 485-512.
- Friedman, M. (1968): "The Role of Monetary Policy *American Economic Review*, pp 1-17 March 1968.
- Gujarati, N. Demodar (1995). *Basic Econometrics* 3rd Edition. New York. McGraw Hill, Inc.
- Kulkarni, R.G. (1966) Deficit Financing and External Sources". *Deficit Financing and Economic Development*. Bombay, Asia Publishing House.
- Lipsey, R.G. (1960) "The Relation between unemployment and the Rate of change of money in the United Kingdom, 1862 – 1957" *Economica*, vol. 28 pp 1-31, 1960.
- Lucas, R.E. and Rapping, L.A. (1969): "Price expectations and the Philips curve" *American Economic Review*, Vol. 56, 342- 350 June 1969a.
- Meinster, D.R., (1977), Inflationary Finance and Per capital consumption in a Neoclassical Monetary Growth Model. *Quarterly Review of Economics and Business*. Vol. 17. No.
- Michesell, R, (1969), Inflation in Latin America" In Nibest C (ed). *Latin American Problems in Economic Development*. New York: Free Press.
- Morrison, T.K. (1982), "The structural determinant of government deficits in Developing Countries" *World Development* Vol. 10 No 6.
- Ochizee, V.N. (1991), "The Relationship Between Deficit Financing, Capital Formation, inflation and Economic Growth", Unpublished MSc. Thesis, Department of Economics, University of Nigeria.
- Olaloku, F.A. (1979). *Structure of the Nigerian Economy*, Lagos. The Macmillan Press Limited.
- Ott, D.J., Ott, F.A. and Yoo J.H. (1975): "Macroeconomic Theory" International Student Edition, McGraw-Hill Kogakusha, Ltd. London.
- Oyijide, T.A. (1972) "Deficit Financing Inflation and Capital formation: An analysis of the Nigerian Experience, 1957 – 1970". N.J.E.S.S. Vol 14, No. 1.
- Premchand, A. (1944) *Government Budgeting and Expenditure controls; Theory and practice*. Washington D.C. International Monetary Fund.
- Romer, David, (1993), Openness and Inflation Theory and Evidence. *The Quarterly Journal of Economics* Vol. CVIII Issue 4.
- Romer, David (1996). *Advanced Macroeconomics* New York: The McGraw Hill Companies.
- Rock, M. James (1991) *Debt and the twin Deficits Debate*. London. Mayfield Publishing Company.
- Rowlatt, P.A. (1996). *A Micro model of price inflation*. *Economica*.
- Sarte, Pierre Daniel G. (1997), "On the identification of structural vector Auto-regressions", Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, *Economic Quarterly Journal*, Vol. 83. No3.
- Sowa, N.K. (1994). Fiscal Deficits, Output growth and inflation targets in Ghana. *World Development* Vol 22 No 8.
- Sowa, N.K. and Kwakye, J.K. (1991) Inflationary trends and control in Ghana. AERC. Research Report (Nairobi, AERC, 1991).
- Soludo, C.C. (1998a) Fiscal Deficits, Exchange rates and External Balance: Evidence from Nigeria. Paper accepted for publication in *African Economic and Social Review*, Vol. 3, Nos 1-2.
- Soludo, C.C. (1998b) *Macroeconomic policy modelling of African Economics*. Enugu Acena Publishers.
- Uzuaga, W.A. (1985). *Money and Banking in Nigeria*. Enugu Fourth Dimension Publishers.

REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK

Dear Readers

At the very outset, International Journal of Research in Computer Application and Management (IJRCM) acknowledges & appreciates your efforts in showing interest in our present issue under your kind perusal.

I would like to request you to supply your critical comments and suggestions about the material published in this issue as well as on the journal as a whole, on our E-mails i.e. **infoijrcm@gmail.com** or **info@ijrcm.org.in** for further improvements in the interest of research.

If you have any queries please feel free to contact us on our E-mail **infoijrcm@gmail.com**.

I am sure that your feedback and deliberations would make future issues better – a result of our joint effort.

Looking forward an appropriate consideration.

With sincere regards

Thanking you profoundly

Academically yours

Sd/-

Co-ordinator